
 

 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Monday 28th June, 2021 
Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny 
Panel - 19 April 2021 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Education and Learning - An Overview 
 
Verbal Report 
 
Officers from Children’s Services will provide the Scrutiny 
Panel with an overview of the main service areas within its 
remit and an outline of priorities, key issues and challenges 
for the year ahead. 
 

  

5.   Setting the Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme - 2021/22 
 

 9 - 16 

6.   Education and Covid-19 Recovery 
 
Verbal Report 
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services will provide the 
Scrutiny Panel with an update on education and Covid-19 
recovery. 
 

  

7.   Proposed Meeting Schedule for 2021/22 
 

 17 - 18 

8.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Page 1



 

Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 18 June 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors L Mason (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, D Jones, T Mawston, D McCabe, M Nugent, 
M Saunders, P Storey and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Georgina Moore, 01642 729711, 
georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny 
Panel 

19 April 2021 

 

 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny Panel was held on Monday 19 April 
2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors S Hill (Chair), P Storey (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, T Higgins, D Jones, 
T Mawston, M Nugent, M Saunders and G Wilson 

 
 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

C Nicholson 

 
OFFICERS: C Breheny, R Brown, S Butcher, C Cannon, J Dixon, T Dunn, G Moore and 

K Smith 
 
 
20/29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
20/30 MINUTES - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL - 22 

MARCH 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel held 
on 22 March 2021 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/31 BEHAVIOUR, DISCIPLINE AND BULLYING IN SCHOOLS - EVIDENCE FROM NORTH 
ORMESBY PRIMARY ACADEMY 
 

 At the meeting, the scrutiny panel received further evidence in respect of its topic of 
Behaviour, Discipline and Bullying in Schools. 
 
The Head of North Ormesby Primary Academy (NOPA) was in attendance to present 
information on the successful and proactive strategies and solutions used to prevent and 
tackle bullying.  
 
It was advised that NOPA was a Centre for Excellence for Inclusion and was also in the 
running to be an Inclusion Quality Mark flagship school.  
 
The Head of NOPA advised that the school had 250 pupils on its roll, just over 60% of pupils 
were eligible for Pupil Premium funding and approximately 40% had English as an additional 
language (EAL) or were an international new arrival (INA). It was commented that, some INAs 
may not be eligible to claim benefits, therefore, those pupils would not be included in Pupil 
Premium data. It was envisaged that, if INAs had been included, approximately 85% of pupils 
would be eligible for Pupil Premium funding. 
 
The school had just over 17% of pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND). In terms of annual mobility, that was approximately 70%, taking into account the 
pupils that started or left the school within a year. 
 
Members heard that over the past 5 years, there had been three fixed-term exclusions, two of 
those had been for the same pupil who was now attending Holmwood School. No pupils had 
been permanently excluded. 
 
The scrutiny panel was advised that there were three values 
[...]
ct of celebrating success, balance was key. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Head explained that at NOPA, the word ‘bullying’ was 
not used as it had damaging connotations and misconceptions when children sometimes 
merely had a disagreement, which was resolved swiftly. 
 
In respect of the school’s values, a Member queried the use of the term ‘tolerance’. The Head 
explained that the word tolerance was used alongside the word acceptance, which provided a 
counterbalance and, given the high levels of mobility associated with the school, was 
considered appropriate. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding incidences of bullying at NOPA, the Head 
commented that there had been no incidences at the school. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding collaboration with other schools, the Head advised 
that the school continued to be a beacon of practice and was involved in the Trust’s working 
groups, focussing on issues such as diversity and inclusion. In addition, NOPA worked with 
other schools in the borough to share best practice, for instance - as a Centre of Excellence 
for Inclusion, other schools had visited NOPA to receive information on practices adopted by 
the school. 
 
The Head of Achievement, Education, Prevention and Partnerships advised that the school 
provided a welcoming environment and each child was provided with excellent academic and 
pastoral support. It was added that the Head and members of school staff provided an 
outstanding friendly, caring and supportive environment that encouraged children to fully learn 
and develop into well-rounded pupils. Children were intrinsically motivated to be like the 
school mascot, Tim, who demonstrated all the traits required to prepare young people for the 
wider world. The Executive Director for Children’s Services also commended the school on 
the support it provided to vulnerable pupils. 
 
AGREED 
 
That the information presented at the meeting be considered in the context of the 
scrutiny panel's investigation. 
 

20/32 EDUCATION AND COVID-19 RECOVERY 
 

 As part of the update on Covid-19 recovery, the Head of Access to Education and Alternative 
Provision provided information on the Vulnerable Children’s Attendance Project. Members 
heard that the project was a pilot being delivered by Children’s Services to trial an innovative 
approach to protecting children and improving attendance at school.  
 
The project was aimed at those children open to social care, i.e. Children in Need, Children in 
Need of Protection and Children in Care. There was a need to ensure that those children did 
not miss out on their education as they may have become exposed to a greater risk of harm, 
as attending school was a protective factor. 
 
To proactively manage the attendance of those vulnerable pupils, the Local Authority had 
commissioned an external company, Welfare Call, to track the attendance of all children in the 
target groups every day. That data would then be made available to social workers and their 
managers via a cloud based portal. Real time and robust attendance data/information, and the 
ability to report on attendance trends of individual children and schools would enable social 
workers to intervene more quickly and in a more informed and targeted way.  
 
The scrutiny panel was advised that an Education Welfare Officer (EWO) would be employed 
to engage directly with children, families and schools. The EWO would build relationships, 
unpick problems and breakdown the barriers that were preventing attendance. The EWO 
would also be able to get ‘eyes on’ the child to carry out the initial welfare check. 

Page 6



19 April 2021 

 

 
In terms of timescales, schools would be briefed and the EWO would start work the week 
commencing 19 April 2021. It was planned that Welfare Call would ‘go live’ by 4 May 2021. 
 
A Member queried why the service was not going to be provided in-house. In response, the 
Head of Access to Education and Alternative Provision advised that Welfare Call had a web-
based portal, which was a specialist application and allowed data to be stored, controlled and 
monitored securely. Welfare Call would provide the attendance data to enable the Local 
Authority to provide a robust and rapid response to attendance instantly, however, if the 
service was to be provided ‘in-house’ there would be a delay with its implementation. 
 
The Executive Director of Children’s Services explained that the tracking and monitoring of 
attendance of vulnerable pupils was a significant focus of the Department of Education. 
 
A Member commented that, following the implementation of Welfare Call, it would be 
beneficial for the scrutiny panel to receive an update on its impact. 
 
In terms of Covid-19, the Executive Director of Children’s Services advised that the Local 
Authority was moving into the recovery stage. Currently, five members of staff and 14 pupils 
were isolating from one school. 
 
NOTED 
 

20/33 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - AN UPDATE 
 

 The Chair advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Board last met on 8 April and at that 
meeting the Board had considered the Executive Forward Work Programme, Middlesbrough 
Council's Response to COVID-19, an Executive Member Update from the Executive Member 
for Communities and Education, the Strategic Plan 2020-23 - Progress at Quarter Three 
2020-21, the Revenue and Capital Budget - Projected Outturn Position as at Quarter Three 
2020/21 and updates from the Scrutiny Panel Chairs. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Setting the Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme 
2021/22 

 
28 June 2021 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. To invite the Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel to consider its work 

programme for the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
2. At the start of every municipal year, scrutiny panels discuss the topics that they would like 

to review during the coming year. 
 
3. Work programmes are useful as they provide some structure to a scrutiny panel’s activity 

and allow for the effective planning and preparation of work. 
 
4. As part of the process for establishing the work programme, support officers gather 

information/views from a number of sources. Below is a list of topics which are anticipated 
to be of particular interest to the scrutiny panel. Members are advised that the list of 
possible topics is not exhaustive and that additional topics can be added and considered at 
the scrutiny panel meeting. 
 

Topic carried over from 2020/21 
 

 Behaviour, Discipline and Bullying in Schools (Draft Final Report to be considered in July). 
 
Topics agreed in 2020/21, which have not been investigated 
 
In-depth reviews: 

 The impact of Covid-19 and the attainment gap. 
 
Task and finish group: 

 The cost of school uniforms. 
 

Topical issues 
 

Topic Details 

Impact of COVID-19 on 
education and the 
Council’s Recovery 
Plan 

It is commonly acknowledged that months of lost time in school and 
longer-term changes to schooling arrangements are likely to have a 
significant detrimental effect on pupil attainment (particularly that of 
disadvantaged groups) in future years. The impact of COVID-19 on 
inequalities in educational outcomes continues to be a key focus of 
the Council’s Recovery Plan.  
 
(Reported in the Strategic Plan 2020-23 - Progress at Year-End 
2020/21 submitted to Executive on 15 June 2021). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Post-16 Education The Skills and Post-16 Education Bill was introduced in Parliament 
on 18 May 2021, underpinning the government’s skills and training 
revolution. 
 
The key measures introduced in the Bill are: 
 

 Embedding employers in the heart of the skills system, by 
making it a legal requirement that employers and colleges 
collaborate to develop skills plans so that the training on offer 
meets th
[...]
S 
Partnership - https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/children-missing-
education) 

Sexual abuse in 
schools and colleges 

On 21 April 2021, Ofsted published plans for a review into 
safeguarding policies and practices relating to sexual abuse in state 
and independent schools and colleges. 
 
The review was announced by government, after anonymous 

Page 10



3 
 

testimonials of sexual abuse were published on the website 
‘Everyone’s Invited’. 
 
The government has asked Ofsted to carry out an immediate review 
of safeguarding policies in state and independent schools and 
colleges in relation to sexual abuse. The review will look at whether 
schools and colleges have appropriate processes in place to allow 
pupils to report sexual abuse concerns freely, knowing these will be 
taken seriously and dealt with swiftly and appropriately. 
 
The review will establish whether there is sufficient guidance for 
schools and colleges on how they should deal with sexual 
harassment and violence allegations, and whether they understand 
and implement guidance well. It will also seek to identify whether 
current inspection regimes in both state and private schools are 
strong enough to address concerns and promote the welfare of 
children. 
 
(Reported by the Government - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ofsted-review-of-
sexual-abuse/ofsted-review-into-sexual-abuse-in-schools-terms-of-
reference) 

Sufficiency of school 
places (an update) 

There is some risk around the sufficiency of Year 7 school places in 
the medium-term.  
 
The risk was scored upwards to reflect initial notification from the 
Department for Education (DfE) of a potential delay in the scheduled 
completion of Outwood Academy Riverside, which the DfE has 
advised may now be January 2024, rather than summer 2023 as 
originally planned.  
 
This potential delay could result in a shortfall in school places for the 
September 2023 intake. However, the Council is working with DfE to 
mitigate any delay and plan for any extra spaces that may be 
required. 
 
There is no potential shortfall in places for September 2021 and the 
potential shortfall in places for September 2022 has been mitigated 
by actions undertaken by the Council, in particular approval by the 
Executive on 24 May 2021 of £2.3m capital investment at Kings 
Academy to create 128 addition places. 
 
(Reported in the Strategic Plan 2020-23 - Progress at Year-End 
2020/21 submitted to Executive on 15 June 2021). 

 
Suggestions 
 
5. Children’s Services has advised that the following suggestions will provide Members with a 

holistic view of education (and its associated risks) as it comes out of the second wave of 
Covid-19. 

 

Suggestion Details 

Recovery It is acknowledged that the impact of Covid-19 has resulted in 
months of lost time in school.  As a result the Local Authority has 

Page 11



4 
 

worked with partners to develop a recovery plan to respond to the 
numerous challenges.   
 
This topic will cover a wide range of recovery activities and provide 
assurance to Scrutiny. 
 
Suggestion submitted by Children’s Services 

Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) 

This topic will provide assurance to Scrutiny that young people are 
receiving appropriate provision for their needs and that the Local 
Authority is adequately prepared for the SEND inspection framework 
(Local Areas inspection- Ofsted). 
 
Suggestion submitted by Children’s Services 

Inspecting Local 
Authority Children’s 
Services (ILACS) 
Improvement 

This topic will provide assurance to Scrutiny that young people are 
receiving appropriate provision for their needs and that the Local 
Authority is adequately prepared for the ILACS inspection 
framework in relation to education (Children Missing from Education, 
Exclusion, Elective Home Education and Virtual School etc.) 
 
Suggestion submitted by Children’s Services 

 
6. It should be noted that the suggested topics outlined above are exactly that, suggestions. 

The content of the scrutiny panel’s work programme is entirely a decision for the panel to 
make. When considering the work programme, the panel is advised to select topics that are 
of interest to it, as well as topics that the panel feels by considering, it could add value to 
the Local Authority’s work. 
 

7. In addition to undertaking the agreed work programme, scrutiny panels have also 
previously responded on an ad-hoc basis to emerging issues - such as considering relevant 
new legislation, guidance or Government consultation documents. This approach 
occasionally results in further topics being identified for investigation or review throughout 
the year.  
 

8. On occasion ad-hoc scrutiny panels may also be established throughout the year to 
undertake additional investigations, for example to examine areas of work which overlap 
more than one scrutiny panel.  
 

9. The scrutiny panel is also advised that, under the terms of the Local Government Act 2000, 
local authorities have a responsibility of community leadership and a power to secure the 
effective promotion of community well-being.  Therefore, in addition to the scrutiny panel’s 
generally recognised powers (of holding the Executive to account, reviewing service 
provision, developing policy, considering budget plans and performance and financial 
monitoring), panels also have the power to consider any matters which are not the 
responsibility of the Council but which affect the local authority or the inhabitants of its area. 
For example, nationally, local authorities have undertaken scrutiny work on issues such as 
post office closures, rural bus services, policing matters and flood defence schemes.  

 
Scrutiny work plan prioritisation aid 
 
10. Members may wish to use the aid attached at Appendix 1 to prioritise issues where 

scrutiny can make an impact, add value or contribute to policy development. 
 
 
 

Page 12



5 
 

 
PURPOSE OF THE MEETING 
 
11. The scrutiny pa
[...]
 2021/22 municipal year: 
 
 

 
Date 

 
Time 

 
Venue 

 
Monday 26 July 2021 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
Monday 6 September 2021 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
Monday 4 October 2021 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
Monday 8 November 2021 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
Monday 13 December 2021 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
Monday 17 January 2022 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
Monday 21 February 2022 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
Monday 21 March 2022 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
Monday 25 April 2022 

 
10:30 a.m. 

 
TBC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
Georgina Moore 
Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01642 729711 (direct line) 
e mail: georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny Panel - 19 April 2021
	5 Setting the Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme - 2021/22
	Appendix 1

	7 Proposed Meeting Schedule for 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny 
Panel 

28 June 2021 

 

 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny Panel was held on Monday 28 June 
2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors L Mason (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, D Jones, T Mawston, D McCabe, 
M Nugent, M Saunders, P Storey and G Wilson 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor S Hill (Executive Member for Education) 

 
OFFICERS: R Brown, C Cannon, G Moore and K Smith 
 
 
21/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
21/2 MINUTES - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL - 19 

APRIL 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel held 
on 19 April 2021 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/3 EDUCATION AND LEARNING - AN OVERVIEW 
 

 The Director of Education, Prevention and Partnerships; the Head of Achievement, Education, 
Prevention and Partnerships and the Strategic Lead for Inclusion and Specialist Support 
Services were in attendance to provide the scrutiny panel with an overview of the main service 
areas within its remit and an outline of priorities, key issues and challenges for the year 
ahead. 
 
The Director of Education, Prevention and Partnerships advised that in respect of Covid-19, 
the numbers had previously declined quite significantly, however, over the past three weeks 
the number of cases had increased once again. It was commented that the Local Authority 
had been working with Sir Kevan Collins (the Government’s Education Recovery 
Commissioner) and Sir Alan Wood to discuss education recovery and the role of councils in 
supporting that work. 
 
It was anticipated that if self-isolation requirements were to remain unchanged, the impact of 
Covid-19 would cause disruption into the new academic year, as children and young people 
had not been vaccinated. It was anticipated that keeping groups separate (in ‘bubbles’) and 
delivery of remote learning would continue throughout the new academic year.  
 
Members were advised that in a recent announcement by the Department for Education (DfE),  
proposals for a “landmark investment” of £15bn in teachers, tutoring and an extended school 
day to help children catch up had been watered down to £1.4bn for schools in England. 
Nationally, there was not currently a clear picture of what recovery looked like for education. 
However, it was envisaged that recovery would be focused at a school-level and would be 
bespoke to each local area. 
 
With Covid-19, the home learning environment was vital in supporting education and that was 
typically defined by child’s or young person’s social circumstances. 
 
Members heard that there was a need to identify a baseline of performance and determine 
how schools would deliver a comprehensive programme of catch-up, which would be aimed at 
young people who had lost out on learning due to the pandemic. 
 
In terms of elective home education, there had been an increase in the number of children 
and young people being educated at home and there was a need to determine the drivers 



28 June 2021 

 

behind that. It was also added that there had been an increase in the number of children and 
young people missing education. It was advised that children and young people from eastern 
European countries had been migrating in and out of the area and there was a need to 
understand the reasons for that. There was also a need for the Local Authority to track those 
families and ensure those children were safe. 
 
The Director commended the work that schools had undertaken in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic, schools had coped exceptionally well in ensuring their pupils remained safe and 
continued to learn. 
 
Members heard that an Achievement Strategy had been developed, which would be sent to 
schools at the end of term. The strategy focused on key areas of recovery and business as 
usual and included performance measures. It was planned that schools would be consulted 
on the strategy in September. 
 
In terms of business as usual, the Local Authority had completed a S175, which was a 
comprehensive safeguarding audit. Reference was made to a national issue that was 
currently being addressed of sexual abuse in schools and colleges. It was commented that the 
audit had been undertaken in respect of schools safeguarding procedures and the prevalence 
of peer on peer abuse, including the sharing of explicit images. Sexual abuse in schools and 
colleges was less prevalent in Middlesbrough, however, work was being undertaken to 
determine the reasons for that and a report on the issue was due to be considered by the 
Safeguarding Partnership (across South Tees).  
 
Work was being undertaken to ensure that Outwood Academy Riverside was built on time and 
fit for purpose. The new school would provide 200 places for secondary-aged children. It was 
also advised that there had been £2.3m capital investment at Kings Academy to create 128 
additional places. 
 
Members heard that Children’s Services continue to prepare for Ofsted inspections (Children's 
Services inspection, Local area SEND inspection and Adult Learning). A recent Ofsted 
monitoring visit had taken place, the findings of which were not currently in the public domain.  
 
A Member raised a query regarding the impact of the Covid-19 on schools and the likelihood 
of vaccines being offered to 12-17 year olds.  The Director of Education, Prevention and 
Partnerships advised that although vaccinating children could reduce infections across society 
and keep schools open, as children's risk of severe disease from Covid-19 was very low, it 
was unlikely that children aged 12-17 would be offered vaccine in UK. Members were advised 
that any updates on vaccinating children would be reported to the scrutiny panel. 
 
A Member raised a query regarding non-attendance in schools. It was advised that 
attendance rates had improved, however, unless attendance was at 100% then that still was 
not good enough. Members were advised that effective tracking and enquiry systems were in 
place to monitor non-attendance, particularly in respect of vulnerable children (those children 
with SEND and those open to social care, i.e. Children in Need, Children in Need of Protection 
and Children in Care). There were valid reasons for the non-attendance of some children and 
young people, particularly those with SEND, and work was undertaken to offer them a 
bespoke package of support. It was commented that an Education Welfare Officer had been 
employed to track, monitor and visit those children who were absent from school.  
 
A Member queried the sufficiency of school places for September 2021. It was advised that 
actions had been undertaken by the Council to create an additional 128 places at Kings 
Academy to ensure a sufficient number of school places were available. The Local Authority 
had been notified of a potential delay in the scheduled completion of Outwood Academy 
Riverside. The Local Authority was working with the DfE to mitigate any delay to the project 
timeline and put plans in place incase extra places were required. 
 
A Member expressed concern with regards to those children missing education, particularly 
those children of migrant families (particularly eastern European). The Director explained that 
a child’s absence was flagged on the first day they were absent. If the Local Authority was 
initially unable to locate a child, benefit checks would be undertaken, social worker and police 
intelligence would be accessed and the border agency would be contacted. In respect of 
those children who could not be located, each child’s case would become a cold case, which 
would be revisited throughout the academic year and termly checks would be conducted. 



28 June 2021 

 

 
In response to a Member’s query regarding the impact of the role of the Education Welfare 
Officer (EWO), the Director advised that the EWO and Welfare Call had played a significant 
role in driving up attendance and an increase in attendance had been reported. The EWO 
engaged directly with children, families and schools to build relationships, unpick problems 
and break down the barriers that prevent attendance. There were effective tracking and 
enquiry systems in place to monitor non-attendance, including Welfare Call, which provided 
real time and robust attendance data/information. Schools also had direct contact with social 
workers. The Strategic Lead for Inclusion and Specialist Support Services advised that, for 
those children with Special Educational Needs or Disabilities, a lead professional was in place 
and a robust system had been developed in partnership with schools, health and social care. 
 
Given the recent Ofsted review into sexual abuse in schools and colleges, a Member made 
reference to the Digital Resilience Group, led by Ralph Jordinson. The Head of Education, 
Achievement, Prevention and Partnerships advised that schools were engaging with the 
group, a safeguarding lead network met on a monthly basis and a working party had been 
established to develop a town-wide response focusing on peer-on-peer abuse.  
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding access to free school meals during periods of self-
isolation, the Director of Education, Prevention and Partnerships advised that schools had 
collection points for food parcels/packed lunches and procedures were in place ensure that 
food was available and was of an appropriate standard.  
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding bridging the gap between public and private 
schools, the Head of Achievement, Education, Prevention and Partnerships advised that the 
Achievement Strategy would aim to address attainment gaps and support children and young 
people to catch up on missed learning caused by coronavirus (COVID19). It was advised that 
there was a need to work with school leaders to ensure delivery of the learning that had not 
taken place and ensure the delivery of new learning. The Achievement Strategy included local 
expertise and best practice.   
 
Members heard that four secondary schools had provided additional learning for Year 6 
pupils, including, mathematics, science and English. That work had provided pupils with an 
understanding of the secondary curriculum before they transition from primary school. Work 
was also being undertaken to ensure secondary schools understood the primary curriculum.  
 
In addition: 

 The Local Authority met with school leaders on a fortnightly basis.  

 The Learning Middlesbrough website had been recently launched. The website 
provided education resources, advice, and self-help information to support families 
and professionals. School feedback on the resource had been extremely positive. 

 The current Covid-19 regulations and requirements to self-isolate had impacted on 
the availability of teaching staff, therefore the Local Authority was working alongside 
schools to create a teaching pool. It was envisaged that the teaching pool would 
reduce the costs of supply, provide consistency and offer 3 monthly contracts to 
improve retention rates. 

 The Local Authority had developed positive working relationships with schools. 

 Through collaboration, a mathematics hub and an English hub had been developed, 
working across the two key stages, sharing best practice and promoting learning. 

 100% of early years practitioners had participated in the early years reform training. 

 The School Readiness Team had employed creative and innovate strategies to 
achieve 92% contact with families.  

 In terms of Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs), the annual data return 
demonstrated that 99% of plans had been completed and Middlesbrough had been 
ranked 9th nationally and 2nd in the north east.  

 The Local Authority had been working with the DfE to improve the take-up of private 
tutoring. 

 
The Director of Education, Prevention and Partnerships advised that work was planned to 
ensure that all Alternative Provision (AP) placements were within registered settings. It was 
also added that there were currently 2 pupils who had access to less than 25 hours education 
and there was a need to address that issue. 
 
NOTED 



28 June 2021 

 

 
21/4 SETTING THE SCRUTINY PANEL’S WORK PROGRAMME - 2021/22 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer advised that the purpose of the report was to invite the 

scrutiny panel to consider its work programme for the current municipal year.  
 
It was commented that the report contained a list of topical issues, which were anticipated to 
be of particular interest to the scrutiny panel, those included: 
 

 the impact of COVID-19 on education and the Council’s Recovery Plan; 

 post-16 education; 

 children missing education; 

 sexual abuse in schools and colleges; and 

 an update on sufficiency of school places. 
 
Also included within the submitted report were suggestions that had been received from 
Children’s Services, those included: 
 

 recovery; 

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND); and 

 Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) improvement 
 
Reference was made to the aid attached at Appendix 1 of the submitted report, which would 
enable Members to prioritise issues where scrutiny could make an impact, add value or 
contribute to policy development. 
 
It was recommended that two topics be selected for the work programme for 2021/22. 
 
A discussion ensued: 

 Members commented on the importance of the scrutiny panel investigating the impact 
of COVID-19 on education and the Council’s Recovery Plan. 

 A Member suggested the following topics: 
o The changes to the national curriculum, the new curriculum - relationships 

and sex education (RSE) and the impact on schools. 
o In terms of those with SEND, what support was provided to high achievers. 

 A Member recommended that in respect of SEND, there was a need to ensure that 
children and young people were receiving appropriate provision for their needs.  

 A Member commented that it would be advantageous to investigate the reasons for 
those pupils with SEND missing education.  

 A Member commented that Post-16 education was of interest and there was a need 
to ensure that young people receive the skills and training to find great jobs. 

 A Member suggested that sexual abuse in schools and colleges should be 
investigated to identify the prevalence of the issue in Middlesbrough. 

 A Member recommended that the bullying of pupils with SEND should be 
investigated. 

 
Following discussion, Members were in agreement that SEND, the impact of COVID-19 on 
education and the Council’s Recovery Plan and Post-16 education should be included in the 
work programme for 2021/22. It was agreed that the comments made by Members throughout 
the discussion, in respect of SEND, would be taken forward when determining the terms of 
reference for the SEND review.  

 
AGREED 
 
That the topics listed below be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Board for 
approval and inclusion in the work programme of the Children and Young People’s 
Learning Scrutiny Panel for 2021/2022: 
  
In-depth reviews 

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 

 The Impact of COVID-19 on Education and the Council’s Recovery Plan 

 
Short review/one-off meeting 



28 June 2021 

 

 Post-16 Education 
 

21/5 EDUCATION AND COVID-19 RECOVERY 
 

 The Director of Education, Prevention and Partnerships commented that in respect of Covid-
19, the numbers had previously declined quite significantly, however, over the past three 
weeks the number of cases had increased once again. As previously stipulated, it was 
anticipated that if self-isolation requirements were to remain unchanged, the impact of Covid-
19 would cause disruption into the new academic year, as children and young people had not 
been vaccinated. It was anticipated that keeping groups separate (in ‘bubbles’) and delivery of 
remote learning would continue throughout the new academic year. 
 
It was commented that due to Covid-19, sports days had not been family events and physical 
transitioning from Year 6 to Year 7 had stopped. 
 
Members were advised that at a future meeting, the impact that Covid-19 on particular age 
groups would be reported. 
 
Currently 23 (out of 54) schools currently had pupils self-isolating - 18 bubbles had been 
affected. 
 
NOTED 
 

21/6 PROPOSED MEETING SCHEDULE FOR 2021/22 
 

 A proposed meeting schedule, for the Children and Young People's Learning Scrutiny Panel, 
was submitted for the scrutiny panel's consideration. 
  
AGREED 
 
That the proposed meeting schedule, for 2021/22, be approved. 
 

 
 
 
 

 


